

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GOEDE,

Petitioner,

—V.—

ASTRA ZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP,

Respondent,

AND

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James V.F. Dickey

Counsel of Record

Douglas P. Seaton

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER

8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300

Golden Valley, MN 55426

James.Dickey@umwlc.org

(612) 428-7002

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Summary of Federal Jurisdiction	3
II. Ms. Goede’s Religious Beliefs.....	4
III. Ms. Goede Supported Her Unemployment Claim with Clear Testimony of an Independent Religious Basis for Refusing the COVID-19 Vaccine.....	5
IV. Ms. Goede Also Testified as to Related Concerns She Had as to the Safety and Efficacy of Vaccines.	7
V. The Unemployment Law Judge Improperly Scrutinized Goede’s Religious Beliefs and Erroneously Decided That Her Vaccine Objection Is a “Personal Belief Not Rooted in Religion.”	9
VI. The Unemployment Law Judge and the Minnesota Court of Appeals Held That Ms. Goede’s Beliefs Were Insincere Because of the	

Overlap Between Her Religious and Secular Considerations Regarding the COVID-19 Vaccines.	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	10
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict Between the State Court Below and the Federal Circuit Courts on an Important Federal Question.	13
A. Overlap Between Religious and Secular Views Is Common and Animates the Reason Why Courts Have a Narrow Function When Considering Religious Objections. ...	13
B. The Federal Courts’ First Amendment Jurisprudence Protects Religious Beliefs Even When They Coincide with Secular Beliefs.	14
C. The Minnesota Courts Below Split from the Federal Courts on the Independent Sufficiency of Goede’s Religious Objection to the Vaccines.....	17
D. The ULJ Hyper-Scrutinized Goede’s Beliefs and Thus Did Not “Stay in Its Lane” and Limit Itself to the “Narrow Function” Described in <i>Thomas</i>	22
II. The Minnesota Courts’ Approach Mirrors a Growing Trend in Federal Courts to Discount Religious Sincerity Based on Parallel Secular Beliefs.	25
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Decide an Important Question of Federal Law that	

Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled by This Court.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
Appendix	
Appendix A: State of Minnesota Court of Appeals, Judgment, October 16, 2023.....	1a
Appendix B: State of Minnesota Court of Appeals, Opinion, June 12, 2023.....	3a
Appendix C: Minnesota Department of Unemploy- ment Insurance, Order of Affirmation, August 26, 2022	24a
Appendix D: Minnesota Department of Unemploy- ment Insurance, Findings of Fact and Decision, June 22, 2022	30a
Appendix E: State of Minnesota Supreme Court, Order of Denial, September 19, 2023.....	39a
Appendix F: State of Minnesota Court of Appeals, Notice of Motion and Motion for Expedited Consideration, January 20, 2023	41a
Appendix G: State of Minnesota in Court of Ap- peals, Petition for Writ of Certiorari, September 22, 2022	54a
Appendix H: State of Minnesota, Department of Employment and Economic Development, Tran- script, June 14, 2022.....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 679 (9th Cir. 1981)	15, 20, 23
<i>Detwiler v. Mid-Columbia Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01306-JR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197899 (D. Or. Sept. 13, 2023).....	11, 27
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	26
<i>Goede v. Astra Zeneca Pharm., LP</i> , 992 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. Ct. App. 2023).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	23
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Jones v. Slade</i> , 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Res. Bank of Minneapolis</i> , No. A22-0934, 2023 Minn. App. LEXIS 40 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2023).....	12

Mial v. Foxhoven,
305 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Iowa 2018)..... 25

Millington v. Fed. Res. Bank of Minneapolis,
A22-1369, 2023 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 471
(Minn. Ct. App. June 12, 2023)..... 12

*Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment
Security Division*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....i, 14, 23

Wiggins v. Sargent,
753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985) 15, 16

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Other Authorities

Steven D. Smith, *Separation and the “Secular”:
Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision*, 67
Tex. L. Rev. 955, 1003 (1989)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 2
